
CLARIFICATION No: 2
to the

TENDER DOSSIER
Publication Ref: EuropeAid/136585/IH/SUP/TR
 

Subject: Supply of Equipment for Border Enforcement of Intellectual Property Rights (IPR) for Modernization of Turkish Customs Administration VIII
Location - Europe (non EU) / Turkey (TR)
The following clarification is made to the Tender Dossier:
Question 1:

It’s written in the Selection Criteria of Contract Notice section that the average annual turnover in the last 2 financial years of the tenderer must exceed the financial proposal for the tender for each individual lot for which he is bidding. In case the tenderer is awarded more than 1 lot, the average annual turnover must exceed the cumulative value of the financial proposals for those lots. Our average turnover for last 2 years is not enough for lot 2. Is there any way to use first half term average annual turnover for 2015. Can we use half term average annual turnover of 2015 instead of turnover of 2013?  

Answer 1:

The tenderer should provide the data for the last 2 financial years for this criterion (2013 and 2014) as stated in the Article 16.1 of the Contract Notice.


Question 2:

It’s written in Contract Notice, ‘‘An economic operator may, where appropriate and for a particular contract, rely on the capacities of other entities, regardless of the legal nature of the links which it has with them. Some examples of when it may not be considered appropriate by the Contracting Authority are; when the tenderer relies in majority on the capacities of other entities or when they rely on key criteria. If the tenderer relies on other entities it must prove to the Contracting Authority that it will have at its disposal the resources necessary for performance of the contract, for example by producing an undertaking on the part of those entities to place those resources at its disposal. Such entities, for instance the parent company of the economic operator, must respect the same rules of eligibility and notably that of nationality, as the economic operator. Furthermore, the data for this third entity for the relevant selection criterion should be included in the tender in a separate document. Proof of the capacity will also have to be furnished when requested by the Contracting Authority.’’

We are planning to apply for this tender as a representative company of Manufacturer/ Distributor. We understand that if tenderer has no work completion or experience document for this lot, tenderer can use the documents of Manufacturer/ Distributor. (Such as invoice, authorized certificate...etc). What other documents are required to fulfil this section?

Answer 2:

No formal requirement is asked for to fulfil this section. The tenderers could provide the undertaking letters in free format in which the economic operator clearly places its resources at the tenderer’s disposal. 
If it is found necessary, the tenderers may be asked to provide additional information in this connection.
The tenderers are hereby reminded that the successful tenderer must also provide evidence of financial and economic standing and technical and professional capacity according to the selection criteria for this call for tenders specified in the Contract Notice, point 16. The documentary proofs required are listed in section 2.4.11 of the Practical Guide.


Question 3:

It is stated that the variant solution is not allowed in the tender dossier. Please give more detailed information about what do you mean exactly by stating “variant solution”.

Answer 3:

If a “variant solution” is allowed, the tenderers would be allowed to provide any suggestions and solutions altering the requirements of the specification, which is not the case for this tender.
Consequently, variant solutions will not be taken into consideration as stated in the Article 20.5 of the ITT.



Question 4:

Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.4 Weight: max. 900 gr

Please increase the weight of product to 1200 gr.

Question 5:

Technical Specifications


Item 1.1.4 Weight: max. 900 gr

Is the mentioned weight value belonging to the naked product or it is for the product together with cover.

The weight of the Cover varies depending on the requested features, and this causes the change in total weight.

If the mentioned weight value belongs to the total weight of the Tablet together with the Cover; we kindly request  to change the mentioned specification as follows, in order to encourage competition and to be able to offer domestic products.

"Weight of Tablet together with the Cover: max. 1150 gr."
Question 6:

Technical Specifications


Item 1.1.4 Weight: max. 900 gr

Please kindly be informed that there is already only one or two manufacturer which manufacture this product in Turkey.  All of other well-known brands are manufactured in the far-east countries. This requirement restricts to be offered for the brands which are satisfying the origin rules. Therefore, to provide attendance to this tender, we kindly request the contracting authority to change this item as follows; 

“Weight: max. 950 gr”

Answers 4-5-6:

Due to the required functionality of the product, maximum weight should be 950 gr of the naked product. Please refer to the “Changes No: 1 to Tender Dossier.


Question 7:

Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.7  Min. 4 core processors. Processor speed for each core at least 1.4 Ghz with 64-bit support and architecture to process 4 simultaneous transactions.  
Processor should have at least 1200 "average CPU performance score" done by “www.passmark.com” web site.

New generation tablet’s processor name is CORE M, we want to offer this processor. This processor pass mark score is better than other. We satisfy your passmark score with 0.8 Mhz 2 core. Please change minimum requirement 0.8 Mhz and 2 core processor.

Question 8:

Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.7 Min. 4 core processors. Processor speed for each core at least 1.4 Ghz with 64-bit support and architecture to process 4 simultaneous transactions.  

Processor should have at least 1200 "average CPU performance score" done by “www.passmark.com” web site.

There are some incompatibilities mentioned below, between the requested parameters of the Items of 1.1.07 and 1.1.25;

1. The specified features in the Item 1.1.07 for the requested CPU are directing us to the "Intel Atom Z3770" series processors. But, this processor does not have the necessary capability related with "providing the Re-Installation process over the network", as requested in the Item 1.1.25.

2. The "Intel Core M-5Y10" series New Generation Processors which was released in 3.rd Quarter of 2014 has the capability related with the process that is requested in the Item 1.1.25. But, this processor does not meet the specifications requested in the Item 1.1.07.

3. Although having less quantity of Physical Cores, the M-5YI0 Series Processors are the higher level processors having the higher Pass-Mark Score, compared to the Z3770 Series Processors. Please find the following Comparison Table of the mentioned CPU Series; 

	
	Intel Atom Z3770 Series CPU
	Intel Core M-5YI0 Series CPU

	Clock Speed
	1.5 GHz
	0.8 GHz

	Turbo Speed
	Up to 2.4 GHz
	Up to 2.0 GHz

	# of Physical Cores
	4
	2 (2 logical cores per physical) 

	Launch Date
	Q1  2014
	Q3 2014 

	Single Thread Rating
	481
	1126

	Pass Mark Score
	Between 805 and 1328 
	Between 2540 and 2862 


The Solution Suggestion No.1 for the Item 1.1.07: 

In order to perform the Re-Installation process over the network in a safe environment (as requested in the Item 1.1.25), the processor must support this process. Therefore, the requested processor must be replaced with the higher level processor.

For the reason mentioned above, we kindly request to change the CPU technical specification as follows;

"Min. 2 core processors. Processor speed/or each core at least 0.8 Ghz with 64-bit support and architecture to process 2 simultaneous transactions.

Processor should have at least 2500 "average CPU performance score" done by "www.passmark.com" website. "

The Solution Suggestion No.2 for the Item 1.1.07:

If to have 4 Cored CPU that is requested in the Item 1.1.07 (with the lower valued Benchmark score) is a must, it is not possible to provide the Re-Installation process that requested in the Item 1.1.25 over the network in a safe environment.

In this situation; we can provide a USB Memory Stick containing the image file, to the 17 Points (16 Regional Directorates and Head of IT) for the purpose of Re-Installation. But the "Re-Installation over the network" process couldn't be implemented, with this solution.

If this solution is preferred, there is no need to make any changes to the technical specification of the CPU, but the Re-Installation procedure that is requested in the Item 1.1.25 has to be changed accordingly.

Question 9:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.7  Min. 4 core processors. Processor speed for each core at least 1.4 Ghz with 64-bit support and architecture to process 4 simultaneous transactions.  Processor should have at least 1200 "average CPU performance score" done by “www.passmark.com” web site.

The requested processor in this specification is older generation. New generation processor that use in tablets, does not provide these values. In order to give offer the tender we kindly request you to change this specification as below.

1.1.7  Min. 2 core processors. Processor speed for each up to 0.8 Ghz with 64-bit support.

Processor should have at least 2500 "average CPU performance score" done by “www.passmark.com” web site.

Answers 7-8-9:

Number of cores and processor speed remain unchanged. Also, for the reinstallation requirement, please refer to the “Answer 19” and “Changes No: 1 to Tender Dossier”. 


Question 10:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.8 Should have a security enhancing chip consisting of encryption keys, independent of the operating system.

There are 2 ways to meet this specification. The first of these is a hardware solution such as TPM that is an expensive method. The second of these is software solution that is cheaper than hardware solution. We kindly request you to clarify exactly what you want.

Answer 10:

A hardware solution is requested. Please also refer to the “Changes No: 1 to Tender Dossier”.


Question 11:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.13 Tablets or covers should include Bluetooth port, microphone, headphone and micro SD/SD/MMC card reader. Headphone/microphone combo jack will be accepted.

Please clarify this item. We will offer micro SD or SD or MMC card reader, or all reader must be included.  If all reader is to be included, we can give USB dongle.

Question 12:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.13 Tablets or covers should include Bluetooth port, microphone, headphone and micro SD/SD/MMC card reader. Headphone/microphone combo jack will be accepted.

For the required Specifications mentioned in the above;

1. Do you mean the "Bluetooth Connection" with the "Bluetooth Port" definition?

2. We kindly request to change the Card Reader technical specification as follows, in order to encourage competition and to be able to offer domestic products.

"Micro SD or SD or MMC Card Reader"
Answers 11-12:

Micro SD or SD or MMC card reader will be accepted. Bluetooth connection for the tablet is required. Please also refer to the “Changes No: 1 to Tender Dossier”. 
With the Bluetooth port definition, the Bluetooth connection is meant.

Question 13:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.15 Built in rear camera of min. 8 MP, front camera of min. 2 MP and at least one speaker.

The quality of the lens used is important rather than camera’s megapixel. Rear camera is generally 5 MP in tablets. To give a more competitive tender, we kindly request you to change this specification as below.
1.1.15 Built in rear camera of min. 5 MP, front camera of min. 2 MP and at least one speaker.
Question 14:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.15 Built in rear camera of min. 8 MP, front camera of min. 2 MP and at least one speaker.

Please can you change rear camera of min 5 MP.

Question 15:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.15 Built in rear camera of min. 8 MP, front camera of min. 2 MP and at least one speaker.

One of the requested specifications is "rear camera of min. 8 MP".

We kindly request to change the mentioned technical specification as follows, in order to encourage competition and to be able to offer domestic products.

"rear camera of min. 5 MP"
Answers 13-14-15:

Please refer to the “Changes No: 1 to Tender Dossier”. 


Question 16:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.18 Should come with a converter adapter for RJ45 port with the same brand name of tablets.
It is already requested 1 USB port in 1.1.12. Please state clearly do you request a SEPARATE USB port for the 1.1.18 OR converter adapter for RJ45 is used in the USB in the 1.1.12. In other words, is there 1 or 2 USB port on the tablet?
Question 17:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.18 Should come with a converter adapter for RJ45 port with the same brand name of tablets.

There is no tablet manufacturer which produces its own Ethernet converter (RJ-45) adapter. Therefore, to provide attendance to this tender, we kindly request the contracting authority to change this item as follows;

“Should come with a converter adapter for RJ45”
Answers 16-17: The number of the USB ports is clearly indicated in Item 1.1.12. No additional USB port is required for RJ45. There is no condition for USB ports in this item. Please also refer to the “Changes No: 1 to Tender Dossier”. 


Question 18:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.20 Should be delivered with Windows 8/8.1 Professional Operating System instalments.
There are many operating systems such as PRO or Bing or SL in the market, all of which are accepted as professional operating system. There is a huge price difference between them. To give a competitive tender, please state exact name of the operating system you request.

Answer 18:

Item 1.1.20: Should be delivered with Windows 8/8.1 Professional (PRO) Operating System instalments. 

Question 19:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.25 The Contractor will deliver the tablets to the addresses indicated by TCA. The Contractor will install all of the necessary setups indicated by TCA to all of the tablets. 
In case of breakdown, technical problems etc., there will be need for reinstallation. For these reinstallations to be done via network, the Contractor should provide 16 Regional Directorates and Head of IT with at least one set of the necessary equipments and with Ethernet interconnector (if not integrated on tablets).

Please can you clarify this item? Will we give the server and required software for network operating system or will the beneficiary give the server and we install the required software on it.
Question 20:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.25 The Contractor will deliver the tablets to the addresses indicated by TCA. The Contractor will install all of the necessary setups indicated by TCA to all of the tablets.
In case of breakdown, technical problems etc., there will be need for reinstallation. For these reinstallations to be done via network, the Contractor should provide 16 Regional Directorates and Head of IT with at least one set of the necessary equipments and with Ethernet interconnector (if not integrated on tablets).

Please give more detailed information about what you expect from the Contractor. Please also note in case it is not integrated on tablets, having recovery buttons, is it acceptable.
Question 21:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.25 The Contractor will deliver the tablets to the addresses indicated by TCA. The Contractor will install all of the necessary setups indicated by TCA to all of the tablets. 

In case of breakdown, technical problems etc., there will be need for reinstallation. For these reinstallations to be done via network, the Contractor should provide 16 Regional Directorates and Head of IT with at least one set of the necessary equipments and with Ethernet interconnector (if not integrated on tablets).

Regarding the Solution Suggestion No.1 for the Item 1.1.07 (For 2 Cored processors)

In case this solution is preferred, there is no need to make any changes to the "Re-Installation" procedure that is requested in this Item.

However, it will be useful to clarify the following points to ensure the competition on equal terms between the bidders.

1. Would you please specify the definitions of the required "One Set of Necessary Equipments" mentioned in this item.

2. Does the "Necessary Equipment" mentioned in this item will be provided by the tenderer (as included in the tender price), or are they already available in the beneficiary facilities?

Regarding the Solution Suggestion No.2 for the Item 1.1.07 (For 4 Cored processors)

In case this solution is preferred, it is not possible to provide the Re-Installation that requested in the Item 1.1.25.

In this situation, the only solution for the application of Re-Installation process is to use an USB Stick.

In case of selection of the "Solution Suggestion No.2 for the Item 1.1.07" and for the reasons mentioned above, we kindly request to change the requirement of "Reinstalling Operation" as follows;

"In case of breakdown, technical problems etc., there will be need for reinstallation. For these reinstallations to be done, the Contractor should provide USB Memory Stick containing the image file of the Tablets for all of the 16 Regional Directorates and for Head of IT, (at least five USB Memory Stick for each of the 17 points in total)."

Question 22:
Technical Specifications

Item 1.1.25 The Contractor will deliver the tablets to the addresses indicated by TCA. The Contractor will install all of the necessary setups indicated by TCA to all of the tablets. 

In case of breakdown, technical problems etc., there will be need for reinstallation. For these reinstallations to be done via network, the Contractor should provide 16 Regional Directorates and Head of IT with at least one set of the necessary equipments and with Ethernet interconnector (if not integrated on tablets).

The reinstallations should be done via network in this item.  What kind of network installation is requested? If it is mentioned that remote installation via Intel VPRO platform which works out of band connections (independent from operating system, hardware based ) to tablets, there is no tablet brand which is satisfying both the technical specification and the rule of origin. If it is mentioned that remote installation via network but Operating system level, of course it may be provided.

Therefore, to provide attendance to this tender, we kindly request the contracting authority to confirm that it is requested in this item that operating system level remote installation. 

Answers 19-20-21-22:

In case of breakdown, technical problems etc., there will be need for reinstallation. For these reinstallations to be done via network (PXE boot) or USB memory stick, the Contractor should provide 16 Regional Directorates and Head of IT with at least one set of the necessary equipments (USB memory stick, dock – cradle , connection cables) and with Ethernet interconnector (if not integrated on tablets). The method of reinstallation (via network or USB memory stick) is to be determined by Ministry of Customs and Trade after delivery of the tablets. Please also refer to the “Changes No: 1 to Tender Dossier”. 


Question 23:
Technical Specifications

Item 2.1.1 Speed: min. 20 km/h

Since there is an ambiguity for the mentioned required specification, we kindly request you to change the specification as “Maximum speed: Min. 20km/h”.
Answer 23:

Please refer to the “Changes No: 1 to Tender Dossier”. 


Question 24:
Technical Specifications

Item 2.1.4 Distance on one battery: min. 25 km

Since some vehicles need two or more batteries to power up, we kindly request you to change mentioned specification as “Distance on one full charge: min. 25 km” 

Answer 24:

Please refer to the “Changes No: 1 to Tender Dossier”. 


Question 25:
Technical Specifications

Item 2.1.13 Lock kit

Lock kits are advantageous for personal usage of the vehicles in public areas and production of the vehicles with these kinds of lock kits are outdated. Since the vehicles will be used by guards in institutional areas, lock kit will not be needed. We kindly request you to remove this specification from the required specifications.

Answer 25:
Lock kit is needed, therefore the proposal to remove this item cannot be accepted. However, this item was changed. Please refer to the “Changes No: 1 to Tender Dossier”.


Question 26:
Technical Specifications

Item 2.1.16 One more original spare battery/batteries (if the vehicle can be used two or more batteries to power up, the contractor should provide all of them together) for each of 2-wheeled, self-balancing electric vehicles at the end of the original batteries’ life.

Required spare batteries will stay passive and this will cause significant capacity loss for a battery. When needed; spare, passive and reduced capacity batteries will be useless. To solve this problem either an additional external mobile charger, which will constrain estimated budget when added to the offer, is needed or spare battery demand shall be removed from required specifications. Therefore, to prevent an increase in the costs which is already over the estimated budget and to increase the battery usage efficiency we kindly request you to remove this specification from the required specifications.

Answer 26:

Item 2.1.16 is removed. Please refer to the “Changes No: 1 to Tender Dossier”. 


Question 27:
Technical Specifications

Item 2.1.2 Machine weight without batteries: between 36 – 38 kg
Item 2.1.7 Tire diameter: between 47 – 50 cm

In market place, there are different types of gingers. Above specifications restrict the competition and are specific to one manufacturer. Also these specifications do not affect the functionality of the device directly. In order give a more competitive tender, we kindly request you to change specifications as below:

2.1.2 Machine weight without batteries: up to 53 kg

2.1.7 Tire diameter: between 3 – 50 cm

Answer 27:
Please refer to the “Changes No: 1 to Tender Dossier”. 


Question 28:
Selection and Award criteria

For Lot 2, the tenderer has successfully delivered supplies with a budget amount of at least EUR 100.000 in the similar equipment to the lot being tendered during the following period: from 07.09.2015 to 07.09.2015 (the submission deadline of this tender) (The start and end/completion dates of the references should be specified as day/month/year.)

Taking into account that the requested item is ginger, it is nearly impossible to submit the same reference for this item. Although it is declared that similar references are acceptable in the selection criteria, the “similar” term is significantly vague. To have equality and transparency in the tender, please state the similar references (such as motorcycles or etc.)
Answer 28:

The Contracting Authority cannot give prior opinion on the assessment of the tender with a clarification as per the Article 4.3.4 of PRAG and the Evaluation Committee will assess the references on the basis of the criterion in concern.



Question 29:
We viewed the technical specification and the tender dossier of the referenced tender. As a result of the derogation you gave to Lot 2, we would like to know the possibility of having derogation for Lot 1, too. As you know, it is very obvious that many items with high quality are manufactured in China in this sector. For it is very difficult to find the items with the specifications you demand, we would like to have derogation for the items in Lot 1.

Answer 29:

According to the market survey, there are eligible products satisfying the Technical Specifications. Therefore, no derogation for rule of origin was given for the items under Lot 1.
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